
MAYOR LINDA GORTON   CHARLIE LANTER 

   DIRECTOR 

   GRANTS & SPECIAL PROGRAMS 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

200 East Main St., Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3070 Phone / 859.258.3081 Fax / lexingtonky.gov 

TO:  LINDA GORTON, MAYOR 
  URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
FROM: CHARLIE LANTER, DIRECTOR 
  DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS 
 
DATE: FEBRUARY 25, 2019 
 

SUBJECT: Contract Modification No. 1 for Armstrong Mill Road Sidewalks Project 

 Design Phase 

 

Request: 

Request Council authorization to execute Contract Modification No. 1 with Integrated Engineering, 

increasing their fee by $61,117 for design of the Armstrong Mill Road Sidewalk Project. 

 

Why are you requesting: 

The scope of the design is being increased to include a pedestrian bridge crossing Landsdowne 

Drive Tributary on the south side of Armstrong Mill Rd. and a signal at the intersection of 

Armstrong Mill Road and Greentree Road. Details of the change are shown on the contract 

modification form.  

 

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years? Cost for Fiscal Year 2019 is 

$61,117.   

 

Are the funds budgeted? Budget Amendments 9867 and 9868 are in progress. 

 

FUND DEPT ID SECT ACCT PROJECT ACTIVITY BUD 

REF 

3160 303202 3251 91715 ARMSTRONG_2017 DESIGN 2017 

 

File Number:  0237-19 

 

Director/Commissioner:  Burton/Hamilton 


